
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 25TH MARCH, 2014 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Councillors 
 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

Julie Johnson 
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

1 - 4 

5.   Co- Operative, Churchfield House, 45-51, Woodhouse Road, 
Finchley, London, N12 9ET  
 

5 - 42 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments. 
 

 
 

Chairman • Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines 
their roles.   

 • Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer. 
 • Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during 

the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing 
Officer will be excluded from deliberations. 

 • Asks parties present to introduce themselves. 
 • Outlines procedure to be followed (Regulation 22). 
 • Asks all parties to confirm their understanding of the procedure. 
 • Clarifies any aspect(s) of the procedure where any parties are 

uncertain or asks Legal or Governance Officer as appropriate to 
clarify. 

Governance 

Officer 
• Informs Committee of absent parties. 

 • Details persons whom a party is seeking permission to represent 
them at hearing. 

 • Panel confer regarding permission. 

 • Chairman announces decision regarding permission. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



   

 

Licensing Officer presents the report to the Committee 

 • Is a statement of the facts including details of the application and 
operating schedule, relevant policy details, detail representations 
made, a chronology of events and highlights the points on which the 
Authority requires clarification. 

 

Applicant • Presents opening submissions and clarifies points raised by 
Authority in notice of hearing.  Time allowed 5 mins. 

 

Other parties • Presents opening submissions either in person or by spokes person 
 Time allowed 5 mins per interested party.   

  

Note regarding use of video evidence 
Video evidence must be in DVD format and will form part of the relevant party's five 
minutes opening submission. Any party wishing to use video evidence must submit a copy 
to the Authority along with sufficient, identical extra copies to serve on all the opposing 
parties – i.e. if the applicant is submitting it, there must be enough copies for all parties 
making representations and if a party making representations is submitting it there must 
be a copy for the applicant. The recording must be edited down to the highlights, 
containing only relevant matter which relates to the written representation previously 
submitted. In addition, a description of how, when and where the video was recorded and 
what it contains must be submitted. These must be supplied to the Authority at least five 
working days before the hearing. 

 

Members question Licensing Officer on Policy 

 

Discussion 
 

Chairman leads a discussion concentrating on points of dispute: 
 
Chairman asks Applicant what he disputes in other parties’ submissions, and asks other 
parties to comment. 
 
Chairman proceeds through all objectors dealing with all matters of contention. 
 
When Chairman feels all matters have been thoroughly discussed and all parties have 
been given a fair and equal opportunity to comment and make representations, she/he 
closes discussion. 
 

Determination 
 
There are two procedures depending on whether or not determination is to be made at 
the end of the Hearing or within five working days of the Hearing.  This later 
announcement of determination is permitted in terms of the Legislation for certain types of 
applications. 
 

 

Chairman informs all present that the Committee will deliberate, that Legal and 

Governance Officer will remain to advise but will not be part of decision-making 

process, and that all others must leave (under Regulation 14). 
 • Parties, apart from Legal and Governance Officer, leave the room. 
 • The Committee deliberates, with advice as required from Legal and 

Governance Officer, and reaches a conclusion.  The Legal officer 
may assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the 
determination. 

2



   

 • Parties return. 
 • Chairman reads out determination, and advises it will be sent in 

writing to all parties. 
 • Opportunity for determination to be clarified by any interested party 

who is unclear. 
 • Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
 • Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 

+Within five working days of the hearing 
 • Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 

to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Tuesday 25th March 2014 

Subject Co- Operative, Churchfield House, 45-51 
Woodhouse Road, Finchley, London, N12 9ET 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Summary This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application 
for a new Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Officer Contributors Daniel Pattenden-  Licensing Officer

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Woodhouse Ward 

Enclosures Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Conditions agreed with Police 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

For decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate)

Not applicable 

Contact for Further Information: Daniel Pattenden  020 8359 7443; 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a new premises licence for 
Co- Operative, Churchfield House, 45-51 Woodhouse Road, Finchley, London, 
N12 9ET

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 None. 

3. CORPORATE PRIOTY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Council’s Licensing policy. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and 
representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the community. 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance 
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

6.1  None. 

7. LEGAL ISSUES 

7.1    Valid representations have been received to the application, which is therefore 
 before the Sub-Committee for consideration. 

8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 

8.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge the functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing Committee. 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to 
this report. 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None. 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

6



Officers Report 

7



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

Co-op, Churchfield House, 45-51 Woodhouse Road, Finchley, N12 9ET 

1. The Applicants 

The application was submitted by Ward Hadaway Solicitors of The Observatory, Chapel Walks, 
Manchester, M2 1HL on behalf of Co-operative Group  Food of 1 Angel Square, Manchester, M60 
0AG.

2. Application 

The application before the sub committee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a New Premises Licence. The application seeks to allow the following: 

! To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption “Off” the premises only from 07:00hrs until 
23:00hrs Monday to Sundays. 

! To allow the premises to remain open to the public 07:00hrs until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Sundays. 

A full copy of the application can be seen in Annex 1 attached to this application.   

3. Application process 

The applicant has been in discussions with the Police in relation to the inclusion of various 
conditions in their application.  I can confirm that the applicants agreed to amend their application 
in order to show the following conditions: 

CCTV Conditions 

! A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises that complies with the following 
specifications:

a) Images shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be made available in 
a reasonable time on demand to the Police and authorised Officers of the London 
Borough of Barnet.  

b) Images retained on the CCTV system shall be downloadable in an easily portable 
format.  

c) The CCTV system shall not be kept in such a place that it can be easily accessed by 
the public.  

d) The quality of images recorded by the system must be of a sufficiently high standard to 
allow identification of individuals.  

e) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and the Police.  These will 
include clear headshots of persons entering the premises, the till area and the areas 
where alcohol is displayed for sale.  

f)    At all times when the premises are open to the public there shall be at least one person 
who is capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or an 
authorised Officer of London Borough of Barnet.  

8



g) The system shall be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation. 

Should the licence be granted these conditions would automatically be inserted into annex 2 of the 
premises licence along with all other conditions volunteered within the operating schedule. 

A copy of the email agreeing these conditions can be found attached to this report in annex 2.

4. Representations 

Responsible Authorities 

No representations have been submitted by responsible authorities 

Other representations 

The licensing department have received 1 representation submitted by a member of the public. 
This representation has also supplied a list of 26 signatures from other local residents in support of 
their representation.   

The representation received refers to issues that may impact one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

The representation letter can be seen in full in Annex 3 attached to this report. 

5. Officer Comments 

! The licensing Act 2003 does not allow issues relating to parking to be considered when 
determining a licence application. 

! The application before us today does not include a request to permit regulated entertainment at 
this premises 

6. Attaching conditions 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, 
should the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the 
committee thinks it appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and 
is asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application 
merely because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be necessary in order to promote 
the licensing objectives. 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority 
may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 

9



necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and 
the Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   

A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 

Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Conditions agreed by the police. 
Annex 2 – Representation 
Annex 3 – Matters for decision 

10



Annex 1 

Premises

Licence

Application

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

07:00 23:00

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

26



27



28



29



30



Annex 2 

Conditions

agreed with 

Police

31



1

Rudland, Michelle

From: Vicky.Johnson@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 10 February 2014 11:58

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: CO-OP Application - Woodhouse Rd

Attachments: CONDITIONS.DOC

LBB Licensing

As per email to Michelle below

many thanks

Vicky Wilcock
_____________________________________
Colindale&Police&Station&Licensing&Office
02087335261&(745261)

From: Wilcock Vicky T - SX  
Sent: 10 February 2014 11:14 
To: 'Rudland, Michelle' 

Cc: SX - Licensing 
Subject: CO-OP Application - Woodhouse Rd

Michelle, 

Attached are the conditions that have been agreed with the agent dealing with the new Co-Op application, 
Woodhouse Road N12. 

I have carried out checks on the proposed DPS and can see no reason to object to the application. 

The DPS that has been proposed is only going on the licence on a temporary basis. Once the store opens there will 
be a variation as Mary works at another branch. 

Our booking ref 42/14. 

Regards

Vicky Wilcock
_____________________________________
Colindale&Police&Station&Licensing&Office
02087335261&(745261)

From: Richard Arnot [mailto:Richard.Arnot@wardhadaway.com]
Sent: 04 February 2014 11:53 
To: Wilcock Vicky T - SX 
Subject: COOP Application - Woodhouse Rd

32



CONDITIONS 

1. CCTV 

1.1 The CCTV system installed and maintained at the premises shall be a 
digital recording colour multi-camera system.  

1.2 Images shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be made 
available in a reasonable time on demand to the Police and authorised 
Officers of the London Borough of Barnet.  

1.3 Images retained on the CCTV system shall be downloadable in an easily 
portable format.  

1.4 The CCTV system shall not be kept in such a place that it can be easily 
accessed by the public.  

1.5 The quality of images recorded by the system must be of a sufficiently high 
standard to allow identification of individuals.  

1.6 Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and the Police.  
These will include clear headshots of persons entering the premises, the till 
area and the areas where alcohol is displayed for sale.  

1.7 At all times when the premises are open to the public there shall be at least 
one person who is capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do 
so by the Police or an authorised Officer of London Borough of Barnet.  

1.8 The system shall be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct 
operation. 

33



Annex 3 

Representation

34



35



36



37



38



Annex 3 

Matters for 

Decision

Annex 4

39



M
A

T
T

E
R

S
 F

O
R

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

 

C
o

- 
O

p
e
ra

ti
v
e
, 
C

h
u

rc
h

fi
e
ld

 H
o

u
s
e
, 
4
5
-5

1
 W

o
o

d
h

o
u

s
e
 R

o
a
d

, 
F

in
c
h

le
y
, 
L

o
n

d
o

n
, 
N

1
2
 9

E
T

 

T
o

 a
ll

o
w

 t
h

e
 s

a
le

 b
y
 r

e
ta

il
 o

f 
a
lc

o
h

o
l 

fo
r 

c
o

n
s
u

m
p

ti
o

n
 o

ff
 t

h
e
 p

re
m

is
e
s
 o

n
ly

  

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a
y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
fi

n
is

h
 

ti
m

e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e

d
  

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

A
d

d
e

d
 c

o
n
d

it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f

o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

40



H
o

u
rs

 p
re

m
is

e
s
 a

re
 o

p
e
n

 t
o

 t
h

e
 p

u
b

li
c
 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 D
a
y
s
 a

n
d

 T
im

in
g

s
 

D
a
y
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
s
ta

rt
 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 
fi

n
is

h
 

ti
m

e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e

d
  

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
7
:0

0
 

2
3
:0

0
 

 
 

 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o

r 
d

e
c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Co- Operative, Churchfield House, 45-51, Woodhouse Road, Finchley, London, N12 9ET



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
25 March 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

  

 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Julie Johnson 
 

 
Officers to Panel: 

Harinda Dhaliwal – Legal Services 
Kirstin Lambert – Governance Services 

 
 Licensing Department: 

Daniel Pattenden 
 

Co-operative: 
Mr Richard Arnot – Applicant’s representative 

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Alison Cornelius was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee and officers present introduced themselves. The 
Chairman explained the procedure that would follow at the meeting. 
 

5. CO-OPERATIVE, CHURCHFIELD HOUSE, 45-51, WOODHOUSE ROAD, 
FINCHLEY, LONDON, N12 9ET  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence under section 
117 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Oral representations were heard from the Licensing Officer and the Applicant.  
 



 

2 

 
6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED – That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations 2005), the parties be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This is an application submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a new 
premises licence by Co-op, Churchfield House, 45-51 Woodhouse Road, Finchley, N12 
9ET. 
 
Mr Richard Arnot of Ward Hadaway Solicitors made the application on behalf of Co-op to 
allow the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises from 07:00 hours until 23:00 
hours Monday to Sundays and to allow the premises to remain open to the public from 
07:00 hours until 23:00 hours Monday to Sundays. 
 
No representations were received from the responsible authorities. Prior to the 
application, the applicant had been in discussions with the police in relation to the 
inclusion of CCTV conditions in their application in order to show the following agreed 
CCTV conditions: 
 
• Images shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be made available in 
a reasonable time on demand to the Police and authorised Officers of the London 
Borough of Barnet 
• Images retained on the CCTV system shall be downloadable in an easily portable 
format 
• The CCTV system shall not be kept in such a place that it can be easily accessed by 
the public. 
• The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow 
identification of the subject matter. 
• The quality of the images recorded by the system must be of a sufficiently high 
standard to allow identification of individuals 
• Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and the Police.  These will 
include clear headshots of persons entering the premises, the till area and the areas 
where alcohol is displayed for sale 
• At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is 
capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or an authorised 
officer of the London Borough of Barnet. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representations from a local business owner, 
Mr T Robinson of Robins News, 71 Woodhouse Road, London, N12 9ET which 
concerned the impact that this would have on local residents, in particular increased level 
of anti-social behaviour and nuisance and crime and disorder.  The Sub-Committee also 
considered the petition of local residents against Co-op’s application. 
 



 

3 

Based on both the oral and written information provided by the applicant in respect of the 
security measures, the Challenge 25 policy and nuisance and anti-social behaviour, and 
bearing in mind the concerns of members of the public, the Sub-Committee have 
decided to grant the application for a new premises licence under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 as follows: 
 
• To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption “Off” the premises from 07:00hrs until 
23:00hrs Monday to Sundays. 
• To allow the premises to remain open to the public 07:00hrs until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Sundays. 
 
In order to promote the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder, the Sub-
Committee noted the CCTV conditions that were agreed by the applicant and the police, 
as detailed above. 
 
The Head of Governance was instructed to inform all parties of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
Informative 
 
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court before the 
expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.26 am 
 
 


